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1449.  SHRI MANOJ TIWARI:  

 SHRI RAJBAHADUR SINGH: 

  SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI:  

 SHRI MAHENDRA SINGH SOLANKY:  

 DR. KRISHNA PAL SINGH YADAV:  

 SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

(a)  the release of funds under the National Programme for Dairy Development by Government of 

India during the last two years;  

(b)  the amount of funds allocated and utilized under this scheme, State-wise; and  

(c)  the number of projects and proposals received and sanctioned under this scheme in NCT of 

Delhi in the States of Madhya Pradesh, Odisha and Uttar Pradesh?  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a) & (b) An amount of Rs. 266.17 crore and Rs.285.86 crore has been released to States during 

2019-20 & 2020-21 respectively under National Programme for Dairy Development scheme. 

The State-wise details of funds released and utilized is at Annexure. 

(c)  The details of number of projects received and sanctioned under NPDD scheme in NCT of 

Delhi, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha and Uttar Pradesh is as under:- 

S. No. Name of State Number of Projects 

Received 

Number of Projects 

Sanctioned 

1. NCT of Delhi 0 0 

2. Madhya Pradesh 13 11 

3. Odisha 6 6 

4. Uttar Pradesh 7 6 

 

****  



Annexure 

State-wise details of funds released and utilized under National Programme for Dairy 

Development scheme during last two years (2019-20 & 2020-21) 

            (Rs. in crore) 

S. No.  Name of States/UTs 

2019-20 2020-21 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Utilized 

Funds 

Released 

Funds 

Utilized 

1 Andhra Pradesh 8.79 7.09 0.00 0.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 5.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3 Assam 0.85 0.83 0.00 0.00 

4 Bihar 19.72 19.03 99.66 25.44 

5 Chhattisgarh 4.65 1.46 2.51 0.00 

6 Goa 0.43 0.41 0.00 0.00 

7 Gujarat 5.74 5.88 4.47 1.61 

8 Haryana 6.16 4.15 0.00 0.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 6.56 0.62 0.62 0.27 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 6.72 6.72 9.50 7.78 

11 Jharkhand 4.11 0.87 0.00 0.00 

12 Karnataka 20.18 20.18 35.64 11.28 

13 Kerala 30.97 28.81 7.05 4.85 

14 Madhya Pradesh 15.03 15.03 10.13 0.00 

15 Maharashtra 13.15 9.05 16.93 2.86 

16 Manipur 5.76 5.76 5.15 5.11 

17 Meghalaya 6.28 6.28 8.22 1.66 

18 Mizoram 7.00 5.80 0.20 0.18 

19 Nagaland 3.50 2.22 0.17 0.00 

20 Odisha 8.05 7.47 2.93 0.00 

21 Puducherry 0.43 0.43 0.00 0.00 

22 Punjab 13.12 12.76 6.13 1.87 

23 Rajasthan 24.40 24.07 17.50 7.08 

24 Sikkim 3.94 2.64 10.47 10.05 

25 Tamil Nadu 13.14 1.07 38.60 7.32 

26 Telangana 9.57 6.50 9.20 7.48 

27 Tripura 0.06 0.05 0.79 0.00 

28 Uttar Pradesh 5.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 

29 Uttarakhand 16.74 14.36 0.00 0.00 

30 West Bengal 1.02 1.02 0.00 0.00 

  Total 266.17 210.55 285.86 94.84 


